
Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee

Wednesday, 8th May, 2019 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  

Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 6 March 2019  (Pages 1 - 6)

The committee are asked to agree that the Minutes of 
the last meeting held on 6 March 2019 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.

4. Wyre Borough: Application number LCC/2018/0059
Variation of conditions 1, 2 and 25 of planning 
permission 02/99/0704 to allow the period for 
landfilling operations to continue until 31 December 
2033 with a further 12 months to restore the site. 
Jameson Road Landfill Site, Jameson Road, 
Fleetwood.  

(Pages 7 - 30)

5. Fylde Borough: Application LCC/2019/0013
Erection of an extension to the existing waste 
transfer building. Land at Lidun Park Industrial 
Estate, Off Boundary Road, Lytham.  

(Pages 31 - 40)



6. Fylde Borough: Application number. LCC/2019/0003
Application for redesign and realignment of the 
southern end of the proposed Heyhouses to M55 
link road between the junction with the improved 
section of the existing North Houses Lane and the 
proposed intermediate roundabout on the link road.
Lytham Moss, Lytham St Annes (M55 to Heyhouses 
Link Road)  

(Pages 41 - 58)

7. Ribble Valley Borough: Application Number. 
LCC/2019/0008
Demolition of existing caretakers house to provide 8 
car parking spaces with lighting and bin store area. 
Demolition of Block D building and erection of a 
single storey building to provide Multi-Functional 
Activity Studio. Erection of a double storey 
extension to existing Block G building to provide 10 
classrooms. Resizing of existing multi use games 
area with erection of 3m high ball stop fence. 
Creation of a new pedestrian entrance and widening 
of existing vehicular entrance on Turner Street. 
Erection of 2.4m high weldmesh fencing along 
northern boundary and south eastern corner of the 
school site. Ribblesdale High School, Queens Road, 
Clitheroe.  

(Pages 59 - 74)

8. Lancaster City Council: Application number. 
LCC/2019/0016
Single storey extension to the front of the school to 
create a wheelchair store.  Bleasdale House School, 
Emesgate Lane, Silverdale  

(Pages 75 - 82)

9. Planning decisions taken by the Head of Planning 
and Environment in accordance with the County 
Council's Scheme of Delegation  

(Pages 83 - 86)

10. Urgent Business  

An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member’s 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.



11. Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the Development Control 
Committee will be held on Wednesday 19 June, 2019 
at 10.30 a.m. in Committee Room B - the Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston





Lancashire County Council

Development Control Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2019 at 10.30 am in 
Committee Room 'B' (The Diamond Jubilee Room) - County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair)

County Councillors

P Rigby
S Clarke
M Dad
B Dawson
J Eaton
K Ellard

D Foxcroft
P Hayhurst
A Kay
M Pattison
A Schofield

County Councillor B Dawson replaced Cllr C Crompton at this meeting.

1.  Apologies for absence

None received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None declared.

3.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 23 January 2019

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair of the Committee.

4.  West Lancashire Borough: Application number LCC/2018/0050

Erection of wash plant facility for processing of inert waste 
materials to produce recycled aggregates. City Centre Commercials, 
Tower House, Simonswood Industrial Estate, Stopgate Lane, 
Simonswood, Kirkby.

A report was presented on an application for the erection of a wash plant facility 
for processing of Inert waste materials to produce recycled aggregates at City 
Centre Commercials, Tower House, Simonswood Industrial Estate, Stopgate 
Lane, Simonswood, Kirkby.

The report included the views of West Lancashire Borough Council, Knowsley 
Metropolitan Borough Council, the Environment Agency, the Health and Safety 
Executive, the county council's Highways Development Control and details of one 
letter of representation received.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint Presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
committee was also shown a site location plan and photographs of the site from 
various aspects.

The Officer reported orally that the applicant had submitted further 
correspondence advising that the proposed wash plant would not include a 
crushing process. All material would be crushed as a separate process prior to 
being put into the proposed plant. 

The Officer also reported that the local resident, who had objected to the 
proposals on the grounds of noise levels, dust and hours of operation, had now 
withdrawn their objection following the submission of the noise assessment and 
the subsequent withdrawal of objections from West Lancashire Borough Council 
and Knowsley Metropolitan Borough. The committee was also advised that the 
same resident had noted the proposed conditions relating to the control of noise, 
dust and hours of operation.

Following questions to the Officers by the Members with regard to the opening 
times it was:
 
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to committee. 

5.  Wyre Borough: Application Number. LCC/2019/0001
Variation of condition 8 of permission LCC/2015/0082 to allow 
extended delivery hours of green waste up to 5pm on Saturdays, 
Sundays and bank holidays. Iron House Farm, Lancaster Road, Out 
Rawcliffe.

A report was presented on an application for the variation of condition 8 of 
permission LCC/2015/0082 to allow extended delivery hours of green waste up to 
5pm on Saturdays, Sundays and bank holidays at Iron House Farm, Lancaster 
Road, Out Rawcliffe.

The report included the views of Out Rawcliffe Parish Council and the county 
council's Highways Development Control. It was noted that no letters of 
representation had been received.

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint Presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
committee was also shown a location map and photographs of the site from 
various aspects.

The officer reported orally that a new version of the Wyre Local Plan had been 
adopted on 28th February 2019 and consequently the planning policies in the 
report should be updated.

Page 2



The officer advised that the wording of the new policies would not have any 
material effect on the determination of the application. However, it was necessary 
to change the wording of the reasons for conditions 2, 4 and 7 so that they refer 
to the updated policies. 

The committee agreed that the Head of Service Planning and Environment be 
given delegated authority to amend the wording of the reasons for these 
conditions. The amended wording is set out below for completeness:

Condition 2:
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to enable the County Planning 
Authority to adequately control the development and to minimise the 
impact of the development on the amenities of the local area and to 
conform with Policy DM2 of the Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
and Policy SP2 of the Wyre Local Plan 2011 – 2031.

Condition 4 reason:
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and to conform 
with Policy DM2 of the Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan and 
Policies SP2 and CDMP3 of the Wyre Local Plan 2011 – 2031.

Condition 7:
Reason: To safeguard the amenity of local residents and adjacent 
properties / landowners and landusers and to conform with Policy DM2 of 
the Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan and Policy CDMP3 of the 
Wyre Local Plan 2011 – 2031.

Mr Salisbury, the agent for the applicant, addressed the committee and spoke in 
support of the application. He advised that the proposal would allow the operator 
to cater for demand and accept more green waste; that no complaints had been 
received in the last 5-6 years of operation; and that the LCC Highways Officer 
had raised no objections to the proposals. The Committee was urged to approve 
the application.
 
Following questions to the officers by the Members with regard to traffic impacts 
and concerns about the additional HGV movements at the weekend and Bank 
Holidays it was:
 
Resolved: That subject to the inclusion of the amended wording of the reasons 
for conditions 2, 4 and 7 as set out above, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the report to committee.

6.  Planning Applications determined by the Head of Planning and 
Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation.

It was reported that since the last meeting of the Committee on 23 January 2019, 
five planning applications had been granted planning permission by the Head of 
Service Planning and Environment in accordance with the county council's 
Scheme of Delegation.

Page 3



The Head of Service Planning and Environment responded to questions raised 
by the Members with regard to the scoping request fo
[...]
articularly vulnerable 
road users and a reduction in overall highway safety that would be severe.

This decision was the subject of an appeal which was determined by way of a 
public inquiry held in February and March 2016. Athough the Inspector at the 
Inquiry agreed with the council's decision, the then Secretary of State, ruled that 
he was “minded” to allow the appeal if the applicant could address concerns over 
highways safety.  

Page 4



A second public inquiry into that single issue was re-opened in April 2018 and 
heard additional highway evidence. The county council maintained its opposition 
to the planning application on the basis that the revised traffic management 
proposals did not address the highway safety issues on the local road network. 
The Planning Inspector presiding over the Inquiry concurred with this view as did 
the Secretary of State who concluded that the highway impacts were such that 
overall, planning permission should be refused.

Members welcomed the decision and joined with the Chair in congratulating 
officers both past and present for recommending that the application be refused, 
a decision which had proved to be the right decision. Officers were also thanked 
for their part in preparing the council's case in respect of the two public inquiries.  

In response to questions raised by committee members, the Officers advised that 
despite winning the appeal, the council would not be awarded its costs for the 
public inquiry as costs were awarded as a result of unreasonable behaviour and 
did not automatically follow a favourable decision.   

Resolved: That the report be noted.

8.  Date of Next Meeting

Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 8 
May 2019 at 10.30am.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 5



Page 6



                                                                                                       

Development Control Committee
Meeting to be held 
[...]
urs at 1 metre intervals across all parts of the 
site where wastes are to be deposited.

Reason: In order to control the final tipping levels in the interests of visual 
amenity and to conform with Policy CS9 of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and 
Waste Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document, 
Policy DM2 of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan – Site 
Allocation and Development Management Policies – Part One, and Policy 
SP2 of the Wyre Borough Local Plan.

Page 21



                                                                                                             

8. The site shall be the final place of deposit for all waste and no waste shall be 
removed from the site once it has been deposited within the landfill area.

Reason:  To safeguard the amenity of local residents and adjacent 
properties/landowners and land users and prevent the pollution of adjacent 
land and to conform with Policy CS9 of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and 
Waste Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document, 
Policy DM2 of the Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan – Site 
Allocation and Development Management Policies – Part One and Policy SP2 
of the Wyre Borough Local Plan. 

Hours of Working

9. No landfilling operations shall take place outside the hours of:

0730 to 1730 hours, Mondays to Fridays (except Public Holidays)
0800 to 1300 hours on Saturdays.

No landfill operations shall take place on Sundays or public holidays.

These hours shall not apply to the landfilling of waste originating from 
Household Waste Disposal Centres or to engineering or site restoration works 
which shall be undertaken between the hours of 0700 to 1900 hours on 
Mondays to Saturdays.

This condition shall not, however, operate so as to prevent the use of 
pumping equipment and the carrying out, outside these hours, of essential 
repairs to plant and machinery used on site.

Reason:  To safeguard the amenity of local residents an
[...]
of materials 
associated with any pre loading operations shall take place at any time on 
Sundays or Public Holidays.

This condition shall not however operate so as to prevent the use of pumping 
equipment and the carrying out, outside of these hours, of essential repairs to 
plant and machinery used on the site.

Reason:  To safeguard the amenity of local residents and adjacent 
properties/landowners and land users and to conform to Policy GD7 of the 
Fylde Borough Local Plan.

8. The construction site shall only be accessed by way of the access points 
specified in the scheme and programme approved by the County Planning 
Authority under the requirements of condition 9 to planning permission 
5/10/779 on 28th October 2016.

Page 52



Reason: In the interests of highway safety and local amenity and to conform 
with Policy GD7 of the Fylde Borough Local Plan.

9. Any chemical, oil or fuel storage containers on the site shall be sited on an 
impervious surface with bund walls; the bunded areas shall be capable of 
containing 110% of the container or containers’ total volume and shall enclose 
within their curtilage all fill and draw pipes, vents, gauges and sight glasses.  
There must be no drain through the bund floor or walls.  Double skinned tanks 
may be used as an alternative only when the design and construction has first 
been approved, in writing, by the County Planning Authority.

Reason:  To safeguard local watercourses and drainages and avoid the 
pollution of any watercourse or groundwater resource or adjacent land and to 
conform with Policy CL1 of the Fylde Borough Local Plan.

10. Repair, maintenance and fuelling of plant and machinery shall, where 
practical, only take place on an impervious surface drained to an interceptor 
and the contents of the interceptor shall be removed from the site completely.

Reason:  To safeguard local watercourses and drainages and avoid the 
pollution of any watercourse or groundwater resource or adjacent land and to 
[...]
 External Drainage Layout Master Plan

Reason: To minimise the impact of the development on the amenities of the 
area and to conform with Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy.  

Hours of Working

3. No construction development shall take place outside the hours of:

08.00 to 18.00 hours Monday to Friday (except Public Holidays),
08.00 to 14.00 hours on Saturday.  

No construction development shall take place at any time on Sundays or 
Public Holidays.

This condition shall not however operate so as to prevent the carrying out, 
outside of these hours, of essential repairs to plant and machinery used on 
the site.

Reason:  To safeguard the amenity of local residents and adjacent properties 
and land users and to conform with Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core 
Strategy. 

Highway Matters

4. No development shall commence until a construction management plan has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the County Planning Authority. 

The construction management plan shall contain details of the following:-

Page 68



                                                                                                             

a) details for the routing of construction vehicles to the site
b) details of the access points to be used by construction traffic from the 
public highway into the school site
c) measures to be taken to control the routing and timing of HGV movements 
to avoid school opening and closing times
d) details for the parking of construction traffic during construction activities

The measures contained in the approved scheme shall be implemented at all 
times during the duration of construction works.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and local amenity and to conform 
with Policy DMI2 of the Ribble Valley Local Plan. 

5. Measures shall be taken at all times during construction works to ensure that 
no mud, dust or other deleterious materials are tracked onto the public 
highway by vehicles leaving the site.

Reason: 
[...]
and 
integral connection to the Ainsdale WWTW.

LCC/2014/0008/2
Ravenhead Quarry, Ibstock Brick, Chequer Lane Upholland
Compliance with condition 5 of permission LCC/2014/0008 - water monitoring.

Burnley

LCC/2019/0009
Worsthorne County Primary School, Brownside Road, Worsthorne-with-Hurstwood
Replace existing timber fence with new 1.8m high mesh fence including access 
gates.

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

Page 84



                                                                                                             

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

None

Reasons for inclusion in Part II

N/A

Page 85



                                                                                                       
Page 86


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting held on 6 March 2019
	4 Wyre Borough: Application number LCC/2018/0059<br/>Variation of conditions 1, 2 and 25 of planning permission 02/99/0704 to allow the period for landfilling operations to continue until 31 December 2033 with a further 12 months to restore the site. Jameson Road Landfill Site, Jameson Road, Fleetwood.
	Location plan

	5 Fylde Borough: Application LCC/2019/0013<br/>Erection of an extension to the existing waste transfer building. Land at Lidun Park Industrial Estate, Off Boundary Road, Lytham.
	Location map

	6 Fylde Borough: Application number. LCC/2019/0003<br/>Application for redesign and realignment of the southern end of the proposed Heyhouses to M55 link road between the junction with the improved section of the existing North Houses Lane and the proposed intermediate roundabout on the link road.<br/>Lytham Moss, Lytham St Annes (M55 to Heyhouses Link Road)
	Location plan

	7 Ribble Valley Borough: Application Number. LCC/2019/0008<br/>Demolition of existing caretakers house to provide 8 car parking spaces with lighting and bin store area. Demolition of Block D building and erection of a single storey building to provide Multi Functional Activity Studio. Erection of a double storey extension to existing Block G building to provide 10 classrooms. Resizing of existing multi use games area with erection of 3m high ball stop fence. Creation of a new pedestrian entrance and widening of existing vehicular entrance on Turner Street. Erection of 2.4m high weldmesh fencing along northern boundary and south eastern corner of the school site. <br/>Ribblesdale High School, Queens Road, Clitheroe.
	Location Map

	8 Lancaster City Council: Application number. LCC/2019/0016<br/>Single storey extension to the front of the school to create a wheelchair store.<br/> Bleasdale House School, Emesgate Lane, Silverdale
	Location Map

	9 Planning decisions taken by the Head of Planning and Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 8th May, 2019 at 10.30 am in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

P Rigby 
M Barron 
S Clarke 
C Crompton 
B Dawson 
 

K Ellard 
D Foxcroft 
A Kay 
M Pattison 
A Schofield 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

Apologies were recieved on behalf of County Councillor P Hayhurst. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor P Rigby declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 5 as he 
lives near the site. 
 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 6 March 2019 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2019 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair of the Committee. 
 
4.   Wyre Borough: Application number LCC/2018/0059 

Variation of conditions 1, 2 and 25 of planning permission 
02/99/0704 to allow the period for landfilling operations to continue 
until 31 December 2033 with a further 12 months to restore the site. 
Jameson Road Landfill Site, Jameson Road, Fleetwood. 
 

A report was presented on an application for the variation of conditions 1, 2 and 
25 of planning permission 02/99/0704 to allow the period for landfilling operations 
to continue until 31 December 2033 with a further 12 months to restore Jameson 
Road Landfill Site, Jameson Road, Fleetwood. 
 
The report included the views of Wyre Borough Council, the Environment 
Agency, the county council's Highways Development Control, Jacobs (Ecology), 
Natural England and details of seven letters of representation received. 
 



 

2 
 

The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint Presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
committee was also shown a site location plan and photographs of the site from 
various aspects. 
 
The Officer also reported that the applicant had requested that the wording of that 
part of condition 9 relating to the exemption for landfilling of waste from 
household waste centres be modified so that it allowed such operations also on 
Sundays. It was therefore proposed that Condition 9 be reworded as follows: 
 

'9. No landfilling operations shall take place outside the hours of: 
 

0730 to 1730 hours, Mondays to Fridays (except Public Holidays) 
0800 to 1300 hours on Saturdays. 

 
No landfill operations shall take place on Sundays or public 
holidays. 

 
These hours shall not apply to the landfilling of waste originating 
from Household Waste Disposal Centres or to engineering or site 
restoration works which can be undertaken between the hours of 
0700 to 1900 hours on Mondays to Sundays. 

 
This condition shall not, however, operate so as to prevent the use 
of pumping equipment and the carrying out, outside these hours, of 
essential repairs to plant and machinery used on site.' 

 
Officers responded to concerns raised by the Members with regard to HGV traffic 
routing, the potential for pollution to enter the River Wyre and the visual impact of 
the site from nearby residential properties. 
 
Following discussion, it was agreed that the officers would investigate whether  
HGV traffic could be encouraged to use Amounderness Way rather than 
Fleetwood Road when visiting the site.  
 
Resolved: That subject to the inclusion of the amended wording to condition 9 as 
set out above, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to committee.  
 
5.   Fylde Borough: Application LCC/2019/0013 

Erection of an extension to the existing waste transfer building. 
Land at Lidun Park Industrial Estate, Off Boundary Road, Lytham. 
 

County Councillor P Rigby left the room during consideration of this application 
as he had declared a pecuniary interest in the item. 
 
A report was presented on an application for the erection of an extension to the 
existing waste transfer building on land at Lidun Park Industrial Estate, Off 
Boundary Road, Lytham. 



 

3 
 

 
The report included the views of Fylde Borough Council, the Environment 
Agency, the county council's Highways Development Control, and details of four 
letters of representation received. 
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint Presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
committee was also shown a site location plan, an illustration showing the 
proposed plans and elevations and photographs of the site from various aspects. 
 
The Officer reported orally that the applicant had advised that the flood lighting at 
the site is used when the site is not in operation in order to provide security to the 
site. It was therefore proposed that Condition 4 be reworded to reflect this as 
follows:- 
 

4.  Any floodlighting to be attached to the building shall be angled into 
the site towards the ground and incorporate adequate shading to 
minimise light spill. 

 
Simon Hornshaw, a local resident, addressed the committee.  He advised that he 
was speaking on behalf of local residents who were concerned that the proposals 
would lead to an increase in the throughput of building waste to the site. Concern 
was also raised about the impacts of noise and dust emissions from the site. It 
was suggested that noise and dust emissions should be monitored prior to the 
extension being constructed and following its construction and that the results of 
the monitoring should be made available to residents. 
 
Concern was also raised with regard to an increase in HGVs visiting the site. It 
was felt that this would lead to an increase in pollution levels and dangerous 
emissions which would pose an unacceptable risk, especially for the young and 
the elderly. 
 
Mr Hornshaw queried why such a plant had been given planning permission to 
operate within 50 to 200 metres of existing residential properties including 
Mornington Meadow Park which was much frequented by local children. He also 
questioned why the plant was not enclosed as was the case with similar plants in 
other parts of the country. He suggested that the applicant must either put more 
emphasis on health and safety or close the plant and relocate it away from 
residential properties.  
 
In response to questions raised by the Members, Officers confirmed that the 
application was for an extension to an existing building on the site and that any 
increase in the throughput of waste would be a matter for the Environment 
Agency. Officers also confirmed that the Environment Agency had investigated a 
number of complaints in relation to this site and had concluded that no action 
should be taken. 
 
Following further concerns raised by the Members with regard to the potential 
increase in the throughput of waste to the site, it was Moved and Seconded that: 



 

4 
 

 
'The application be deferred until such time as the impact of the extension 
on the throughput of waste has been established.' 

 
On being put to the vote the Motion was Lost, the Substantive Motion was then 
put to the vote and it was:  
 
Resolved: That subject to the inclusion of the amended wording to condition 4 as 
set out above, planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to committee.  
 
6.   Fylde Borough: Application number. LCC/2019/0003 

Application for redesign and realignment of the southern end of the 
proposed Heyhouses to M55 link road between the junction with the 
improved section of the existing North Houses Lane and the 
proposed intermediate roundabout on the link road. 
Lytham Moss, Lytham St Annes (M55 to Heyhouses Link Road) 
 

A report was presented on an application for the redesign and realignment of the 
southern end of the proposed Heyhouses to M55 link road between the junction 
with the improved section of the existing North Houses Lane and the proposed 
intermediate roundabout on the link road at Lytham Moss, Lytham St Annes (M55 
to Heyhouses Link Road). 
 
The report included the views of Fylde Borough Council, the Environment 
Agency, LCC Highways, LCC Lead Flood authority, LCC consultants on 
Landscape and Ecology (Jacobs), LCC Archaeological Advisory Services, 
Highways England, Natural England, The Ministry of Defence, National Air Traffic 
Services and details of three letters of representation received. 
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint Presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
committee was also shown a location plan, an illustration showing the proposed 
road layout and photographs of the site from various aspects. 
 
Following questions to the Officers by the Members with regard to the proposed 
Pegasus crossing on the new road it was: 
  
Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report to committee.  
 
7.   Ribble Valley Borough: Application Number. LCC/2019/0008 

Demolition of existing caretakers house to provide 8 car parking 
spaces with lighting and bin store area. Demolition of Block D 
building and erection of a single storey building to provide Multi 
Functional Activity Studio. Erection of a double storey extension to 
existing Block G building to provide 10 classrooms. Resizing of 
existing multi use games area with erection of 3m high ball stop 
fence. Creation of a new pedestrian entrance and widening of 



 

5 
 

existing vehicular entrance on Turner Street. Erection of 2.4m high 
weldmesh fencing along northern boundary and south eastern 
corner of the school site.  
Ribblesdale High School, Queens Road, Clitheroe. 
 

A report was presented on the above application in relation to Ribblesdale High 
School, Queens Road, Clitheroe. 
 
The report included the views of Ribble Valley Borough Council, Clitheroe Town 
Council, LCC Consultants on Landscape and Ecology (Jacobs), LCC Highways 
Development Control, Sport England, United Utilities and details of four letters of 
representation received. 
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint Presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
committee was also shown a location plan, an illustration showing the elevations 
of the proposed development and photographs of the site from various aspects. 
 
The Officer reported orally that a further letter had been received from a resident 
on Littlemore Road who considered that the access point to the construction site 
should be relocated to another position from that proposed. In particular, the 
resident considered that the access off Turner Street should be used. The 
resident also considered that the proposed construction access was not suitable 
for use by HGVs; the use would affect an old sewer which runs down the backs 
of properties on Littlemore Road; that the use of the road would prevent residents 
from parking their cars; and the use of the access by HGVs would result in noise, 
dirt and general upheaval for local residents. 
 
It was also reported that a letter had been received from another resident on 
Littlemore Road who stated that he needs to park his vehicle close to his home 
for health reasons and that the use of the proposed construction access would 
prevent this. 
 
In response to the above, the Officer advised that the additional comments 
should be noted but that the issues were already addressed in the report. He also 
advised that the school site was surrounded by residential streets on all sides 
and therefore any access to the construction site would be likely to create some 
amenity issues during the temporary construction period. 
 
Following questions to the Officers by the Members with regard to the access 
road and the number of car parking spaces to be created within the school it was: 
  
Resolved: That subject to the application being referred to the Secretary of State 
and him confirming that the application will not be called in, planning permission 
be granted subject to conditions set out in the report to committee.  
 
8.   Lancaster City Council: Application number. LCC/2019/0016 

Single storey extension to the front of the school to create a 
wheelchair store. 



 

6 
 

 Bleasdale House School, Emesgate Lane, Silverdale 
 

A report was presented on the above application for a single storey extension to 
the front of the school to create a wheelchair store at Bleasdale House School, 
Emesgate Lane, Silverdale. 
 
The report included the views of Lancaster City Council, Silverdale Parish 
Council, LCC Highways Development Control, and details of one letter of 
representation received. 
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint Presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
committee was also shown a location plan, an illustration of the development and 
photographs of the site from various aspects. 
 
Officers responded to concerns raised by the Members with regard to the flat roof 
design of the extension which was felt to be incompatible with the structure of the 
original school building.  
 
Following further discussion it was Moved and Seconded that the application be 
deferred pending further consideration of the design of the proposed extension. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was Carried and became the substantive 
Motion. It was therefore: 
  
Resolved: That the application be deferred pending further consideration of the 
design of the proposed extension.  
 
9.   Planning decisions taken by the Head of Planning and Environment 

in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of Delegation 
 

It was reported that since the last meeting of the Committee on 6 March 2019, 11 
planning applications had been granted planning permission by the Head of 
Service Planning and Environment in accordance with the county council's 
Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
10.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
11.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 19 
June 2019 at 10.30am. 
 
 
 



 

7 
 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


